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NOTICE OF EMERGENCY DECISION AND ORDER 

Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, and Government Code 
section 11460.40, the Department of Cannabis Control (Department) is providing notice to 
PJC WELLNESS LLC (Licensee) and owners Peter Olson and Maria Olson that at 5:00 p.m. 
on February 4, 2026, the attached Emergency Decision and Order will become effective. 
The Emergency Decision and Order suspends PJC WELLNESS LLC, license number C12-
0000592-LIC, and orders the licensee and its owners to cease all commercial cannabis 
activity pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, subdivision (b)(1), 
at the following location: 

220 Riverview Road 
Fortuna, California 95540 

You have the right to be heard before the Director of the Department of Cannabis Control 
(Director), or his designee, regarding the allegations in the Emergency Decision and Order, 
prior to the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order pursuant to California Code 
of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, subdivision (h), when practicable. If you would like to 
be heard before the Director, or his designee, please submit a written request by email to 
Ashtyn.Campbell@cannabis.ca.gov. Unless the Department receives your request by 5:00 
p.m. on February 9, 2026, you will be deemed to have waived your right to be heard before 
the Director, or his designee.

If requested, the hearing before the Director, or his designee, will be held on February 10, 
2026, at 2:00 p.m., via online video conferencing. You may submit documentation regarding 
the allegations in the Emergency Decision and Order prior to or during the hearing, if one is 
requested. 

Within 10 days after the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order, the 
Department will file an Accusation on the charges and allegations set forth in the Emergency 
Decision and Order. The adjudicative proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with 
chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of part 1 of division 3 of title 2 of the 
Government Code. 

Upon issuance of the Emergency Decision and Order, you have the right under Government 
Code section 11460.80 to obtain judicial review of the Emergency Decision and Order. 

http://www.cannabis.ca.gov/
mailto:Ashtyn.Campbell@cannabis.ca.gov
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The Emergency Decision and Order shall remain in effect until such time as the Accusation 
has been fully adjudicated or upon issuance of the final decision and order following judicial 
review.  
 
 
 
 
      __________________________ 
      Janet Ruiz 
      Assistant Branch Chief 
      Compliance Division 
      Department of Cannabis Control 
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EMERGENCY DECISION AND ORDER 
 
Pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 17815, and article 13 
(commencing with section 11460.10) of Chapter 4.5 of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the 
Government Code, the Department of Cannabis Control issues the following Emergency 
Decision and Order:  
 
The Department of Cannabis Control hereby SUSPENDS the license of PJC WELLNESS 
LLC, license number C12-0000592-LIC, (Licensee) and orders Licensee, and owners Peter 
Olson and Maria Olson, to CEASE ALL COMMERCIAL CANNABIS ACTIVITY, CEASE 
ALL MOVEMENT OF CANNABIS GOODS TO AND FROM THE PREMISES, and CEASE 
ALL SALES OF CANNABIS GOODS, at the following location or any other location or 
activity associated with the licenses, effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 4, 2026: 
 

220 Riverview Road 
Fortuna, California 95540 

 
This order is based on an immediate danger to the public health, safety, and welfare. 
Specifically, as set forth in the attached Declaration of Emily Walker, there is evidence of 
conditions at a licensee’s premises that the licensee is engaging in the processing, storage, 
receiving and transfer of illegal cannabis goods in possession of the Licensee; that the 
licensee is engaging in the illegal diversion of cannabis goods; and to prevent 
misrepresentation to the public. The Department of Cannabis Control has determined that 
this order is necessary to prevent the processing, storage, receiving and transfer of illegal 
cannabis goods in possession of the Licensee; to prevent the illegal diversion of cannabis 
goods; and to prevent misrepresentation to the public, based on the following:  
 

• By engaging in Distribution cannabis activities, the licensee failed to only conduct 
commercial cannabis activities authorized by the license in violation of California 
Code of Regulations, title 4, sections 15000.1, subdivision (c); 15315, subdivision (f); 
and 15550, subdivision (h). 

• The licensee failed to conduct commercial cannabis activities on the premises 
licensed for the activity in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 
15000.1, subdivision (c). 

• The licensee made a physical change, alteration, or modification of the licensed 
premises, including changes to the lighting identified in its cultivation plan in violation 
of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15027, subdivision (b)(1). 
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• The licensee began engaging in Distribution cannabis activities without obtaining 
prior approval from the Department in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 
4, section 15027, subdivision (d)(1). 

• The licensee operated a premises that is not open to the public and failed to establish 
and implement an identification and sign-in/sign-out procedure for all persons 
accessing the premises and failed to maintain a record of all authorized individuals 
who are not employees of the licensee who entered the premises in violation of 
California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15042, subdivisions (a) & (d). 

• The licensee failed to ensure that their video surveillance system was able to 
effectively and clearly record images of the areas under surveillance at all times in 
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15044, subdivision (b). 

• The licensee failed to ensure that all limited-access areas and areas storing a 
surveillance-system device were recorded by its video surveillance system in 
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15044, subdivisions (d)(3) 
and (d)(4).  

• The licensee failed to keep video surveillance recordings for a minimum of 90 
calendar days in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15044, 
subdivision (h). 

• The licensee failed to accurately report is commercial cannabis activities within the 
California Cannabis Track and Trace (CCTT) system, in violation of California Code 
of Regulations, title 4, section 15047.2. 

• The licensee failed to record the receipt of plant or package tags in the CCTT system 
within three (3) calendar days of receipt in violation of California Code of Regulations, 
title 4, section 15048.3, subdivision (a)(2). 

• The licensee failed to tag each mature plant with a plant tag in violation of California 
Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15048.4, subdivision (b)(1). 

• The licensee failed to assign a package tag to each harvest batch in violation of 
California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15048.5, subdivision (b). 

• The licensee failed to affix package tags or UID numbers to containers holding 
cannabis or cannabis products in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, 
section 15048.5, subdivision (c). 

• The licensee failed to report cultivation activities, including the harvesting of cannabis 
in the track and trace system within three (3) calendar days in violation of California 
Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15049.1.  
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• The licensee failed to record the receipt of cannabis or cannabis products within 24 
hours of receipt in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15049, 
subdivision (b)(1). 

• The licensee failed to ensure that sampling performed by a testing laboratory was 
video recorded with the batch number stated verbally or in writing on the video at the 
beginning of the video and a visible time and date indication on the video recording 
footage in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15305, 
subdivision (c). 

• The licensee failed to carry a copy of the distributor’s license and a copy of the QR 
Code certificate issued by the Department while engaging in the transportation of 
cannabis goods in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15311, 
subdivision (c). 

• The licensee failed to transport cannabis and cannabis products in a fully enclosed, 
windowless, locked trailer or trunk that cannot be accessed from the inside the 
vehicle, or in a secured area or compartment within the interior of the vehicle in 
violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, section 15311, subdivision (g). 

• The licensee failed to update its Pest Management Plan with the Department of 
Cannabis Control in violation of California Code of Regulations, title 4, sections 
15020, subdivision (d)(5); and 15027, subdivision (h). 

• The licensee failed to obtain a weighmaster certificate in violation of California Code 
of Regulations, title 4, section 17221, subdivision (c). 

 
These circumstances require immediate action by the Department of Cannabis Control to 
protect the public health, safety, or welfare, and prevent illegal diversion or inversion of 
cannabis goods from entering the cannabis market.  
 
While the license is suspended, you must comply with the provisions of California Code of 
Regulations, title 4, section 17816 and conspicuously and continuously display the Notice of 
Suspension, provided with this Notice, on the exterior of the premises referenced in this 
Notice. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in further disciplinary action.  
 
You have the right to be heard before the Director of the Department of Cannabis Control, or 
his designee, regarding the allegations in the Emergency Decision and Order, prior to the 
effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order, when practicable. The attached Notice 
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of Emergency Decision and Order provides details on how to request a hearing, as well as a 
hearing date should one be requested. 
 
Within 10 days after the effective date of the Emergency Decision and Order, the 
Department will file an Accusation on the charges and allegations set forth in the Emergency 
Decision and Order. The adjudicative proceedings shall be conducted in accordance with 
chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of part 1 of division 3 of title 2 of the 
Government Code.  
 
The Emergency Decision and Order, effective at 5:00 p.m. on February 4, 2026, shall 
remain in effect until such time as the Accusation has been fully adjudicated or upon 
issuance of the final decision and order following judicial review if obtained pursuant to 
Government Code section 11460.80. 
 
 
 
 
      __________________________ 
      Janet Ruiz 
      Assistant Branch Chief 
      Compliance Division 
      Department of Cannabis Control 
 


